NEC:
Class I, Division 1 and 2, Groups B, C, D
Class II, Division 1 and 2, Groups E, F, G
Class III
NEMA 3, 7CD, 9EFG
Applications
• 	 Push buttons and selector switches are used in conjunction with
contactors or magnetic starters for remote control of motors.

• 	 EFD and EDS units may be supplied with brazed hubs as 3-,
4-, and 5-gang in a variety of hub configurations. See Ordering
Information page for how to order these and other ”custom”
units by adding suffixes to mounting body catalog numbers.
• 	 Securing Rod for EFD/EFDB Push Button Lockout Guard. Add
suffix —SR.
•	 NPBRKT Nameplate Mounting Bracket to make circuit
description/identification easy.
— Pre-drilled holes in bottom of bracket allow direct mounting
to control stations with existing cover bolts.
— Pre-drilled holes in middle of bracket allow mounting of
customer’s circuit identification nameplate; epoxy glue may
also be used for mounting (phenolic nameplate not included).
— Bracket eliminates costly field installation of drilling and
tapping to accommodate circuit identification nameplate.
— Brackets fit side-by-side on 2-, 3- and 4-gang boxes and
3-devices.
NEC Certifications and Compliances
• 	 UL Standards: UL 508, UL 698, UL 1203
•	 UL Listed: E10449, E81751
Related Products
•	 For Hazardous Location Photocontrols, see Lighting Section.
Illustrated Features
EDS factory sealed rocker arm push button control station —
shows separate sealing chamber and device construction.
Rocker arm has holes for lock.
Securing Rod for EFD/EFDB Push Button
Lockout Guard — available as an optional item
as catalog number NBL-SR (single guard only)
or add Suffix — SR to push button catalog
number. Lockout Guard, furnished as standard
with the EFD/EFDB push button, may also be
padlocked.
SPBB factory sealed push
button used in EFD/EFDB Series —
standard type and unit with dust cap.
SPBB Design Features
EFD/EFDB and EDS Series Factory Sealed Control Stations
Explosionproof, Dust-Ignitionproof
 Select items suitable for Class I, Division 1 and 2, Groups B, C and D; Class II, Groups E, F and G and Class III. See product selection pages for suitable items.
Controls: NEC/CEC Explosionproof Control Stations and Sw
itches
Visit our website at www.emerson.com or contact us at (800) 621-1506.
© November 2016
5
NEC:
Class I, Division 1 and 2, Groups B, C, D
Class II, Division 1 and 2, Groups E, F, G
Class III
NEMA 3, 7CD, 9EFG
Catalog Numbering Guide
EFDC T – 10 J1U2 JGBG SNPTESTQ U2 SR SNPRUNQ
NEC Certified
Backbox/Hub
Arrangement:
EFD - Dead-End
EFDC - Feed-thru
EFK - Cover Only
Hub Size:
50 - 1/2”
75 - 3/4”
10 - 1”
Special Nameplate
for First Gang:
See Accessories
Special Nameplate
for Second Gang:
See Accessories
Box Type:
B - 1-Gang or
Cover Only
L - 3-Device
T - Tandem